the pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2003 are unaudited, but in the opinion of management, include all
adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair presentation of the results of operations and financial position for
the periods presented.

The pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for the twelve months ended September 30, 2003 and for the three months ended
December 31, 2003, and the pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2003 are not necessarily indicative of the
results of operations or financial position that actually would have been achieved had the transactions described been consummated as of the
dates indicated, or that may be achieved in the future.

Edgar Filing: YOUTHSTREAM MEDIA NETWORKS INC - Form 8-K

7

YouthStream Media Networks, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the 3 Months Ended December 31, 2003

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Proforma Adjustments
As Reported
Per Form 10-Q Beyond the Wall Corporate Disposal of Beyond the Wall

Proforma
As Adjusted

Net Revenue 1,053 1,053 � (1,053) �
Operating expenses:
Cost of sales 393 393 � (393) �
SG&A 1,192 1,339 (147) (1,339) (147)
Corporate expenses 476 476 (10)(a) 466
Depreciation & amortization 140 135 5 (135) 5
Loss on closing of retail stores (500) (500) � 500 �
Total operating expenses 1,701 1,367 334 (1,377) 324

Loss from operations (648) (314) (334) 324 (324)

Interest income � � � 28(b) 28
Interest expense (11) (1) (10) 1 (10)
Gain on debt settlement � � � � �
Loss before provision for
income taxes (659) (315) (344) 353 (306)
Provision for income taxes 1 1 � (1) �
Loss from continuing
operations (660) (316) (344) 354 (306)

Per share of common stock
basic and diluted
Loss from continuing
operations $ (0.02) $ (0.01)

Weighted average basic and
diluted common shares
outstanding 39,242 39,242

Edgar Filing: YOUTHSTREAM MEDIA NETWORKS INC - Form 8-K

8

YouthStream Media Networks, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the 12 Months Ended September 30, 2003

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Proforma Adjustments
As Reported
Per 10-K Beyond the Wall Corporate Disposal of Beyond the Wall

Proforma
As Adjusted

Net Revenue 9,203 9,203 � (9,203) �
Operating expenses:
Cost of sales 2,312 2,312 � (2,312) �
SG&A 7,525 7,768 (243) (7,768) (243)
Corporate expenses 2,807 2,807 (48)(a) 2,759
Depreciation & amortization 499 479 20 (479) 20
Loss on closing of retail stores 1,790 1,790 � (1,790) �
Total operating expenses 14,933 12,349 2,584 (12,397) 2,536

Loss from operations (5,730) (3,146) (2,584) 3,194 (2,536)

Interest income 36 � 36 110(b) 146
Interest expense (1,055) (3) (1,052) 3 (1,052)
Gain on debt settlement 2,800 � 2,800 � 2,800
Loss before provision for
income taxes (3,949) (3,149) (800) 3,307 (642)
Provision for income taxes 30 � 30 � 30
Loss from continuing
operations (3,979) (3,149) (830) 3,307 (672)

Per share of common stock
basic and diluted
Loss from continuing
operations $ (0.10) $ (0.02)

Weighted average basic and
diluted common shares
outstanding 37,987 37,987

Edgar Filing: YOUTHSTREAM MEDIA NETWORKS INC - Form 8-K

9

YouthStream Media Networks, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet

December 31, 2003

(In Thousands)

(Unaudited)
As Reported
Per Form 10-Q

Proforma
Balance Sheet
12/31/2003

Proforma Adjustments
Disposal of BTW

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 303 595(c) 898
Marketable debt securities, at amortized cost � �
Accounts receivable, net 4 (4) �
Inventories, net 1,870 (1,870) �
Prepaid expenses 133 (16) 117
Other current assets 66 (66) �
Total current assets 2,376 (1,361) 1,015

Property and equipment, net 1,396 (1,355) 41
Other assets 125 125
Note receivable � 1,128(d) 1,128

Total assets $ 3,897 $ (1,588) $ 2,309

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
DEFICIENCY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 1,567 (698)(e) 869
Accrued expenses 1,348 (314)(e) 1,034
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 2,164 � 2,164
Total current liabilities 5,079 (1,012) 4,067
Long-term debt 4,913 4,913
Preferred stock subject to mandatory redemption 5,269 5,269
Commitments and contingencies � �

Stockholders� deficiency:
Common stock 398 398
Additional paid-in capital 331,200 331,200
Accumulated deficit (342,133) (576)(f) (302,709)
Treasury stock, 608 shares at March 31, 2002 (829) (829)
Total stockholders� deficiency (11,364) (576) (11,940)

Total liabilities and stockholders� deficiency 3,897 (1,588) 2,309

Edgar Filing: YOUTHSTREAM MEDIA NETWORKS INC - Form 8-K

10

Edgar Filing: YOUTHSTREAM MEDIA NETWORKS INC - Form 8-K

11

YouthStream Media Networks, Inc

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Following is a description of pro forma adjustments reflected in the unaudited proforma statements of operations and balance sheet:

(a)  Adjustment  for transaction costs previously recorded as part of Corporate expenses.

(b)  Adjustment to reflect the proforma effect of the prorated interest income earned from the issuance of the
Promissory Note.

(c)  Adjustment to record $820 cash proceeds from the sale of BTW, less $105 of transaction costs and a $120